

**IN THE COURT OF MS. VRINDA KUMARI,**  
**ASJ-02, SOUTH, SAKET COURTS, NEW DELHI**

**State Vs Ved Prakash @ Lala & Ors.**

**FIR No. 92/2020**

**(Applicant: Ved Prakash @ Lala)**

**PS Sangam Vihar**

**U/s 307/34 IPC & 25/27/54/59 Arms Act**

**25.05.2023**

**5<sup>th</sup> Application u/s 439 Cr.P.C. for grant of regular bail on behalf of applicant-accused Ved Prakash @ Lala.**

**Present:** Sh. Santosh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. LAC for applicant-accused.  
Applicant-accused produced from JC.  
Ms. Manjeet Kaur, Ld. Counsel for complainant.  
IO/SI Ajeet Kumar in person.

Heard. Record perused carefully.

Ld. LAC for the applicant-accused has submitted that the applicant-accused is in JC since 21.03.2020. All other co-accused are on bail. It is submitted that charge has already been framed and despite service of process, the complainant did not appear to depose in the Court. It is further submitted that the injured suffered simple injuries. It is submitted that applicant-accused is involved in five cases. In three of them, he is already on bail.

Ld. Addl. PP for the State has opposed the bail application on the ground of gravity of offence and multiple involvements of the applicant-accused in other cases including a case u/s 302 IPC. Further, complainant and his son have still not been examined in the present case.

I have considered the rival contentions.

Perusal of record shows that the applicant-accused is in JC since 21.03.2020. On account of Covid-19 pandemic and non appearance of one witness or the other as also on account of filing of supplementary chargesheet in respect of accused Mohit Gurjar and Aakash Sharma, Order on charge could be pronounced only on 28.02.2023. Formal charge was framed against the accused persons on 15.03.2023. The public witness/ injured Radhey Shyam was summoned for today. Despite service of process, the PW Sh. Radhey Shyam did not appear before this Court owing to ill health.

In these facts and circumstances where the trial is not likely to conclude at the earliest, **the applicant-accused Ved Prakash @ Lala is admitted to regular bail on furnishing of personal bond-cum-surety bond in sum of Rs. 50,000/- with two (02) sureties in the like amount subject to following conditions:**

- (i) Applicant-accused shall not be found in the vicinity of the complainant or his family members at any point of time;**
- (ii) he shall not contact directly or indirectly or threaten, coerce, pressurize or influence them in any manner;**
- (iii) he shall not tamper with evidence;**
- (iv) he shall register his mobile phone number with the IO immediately upon his release and shall**

**keep his location settings on in his mobile phone  
at all time;**

- (v) he shall remain present in person or through  
his Counsel in the present case on every date of  
hearing fixed and/or as and when so directed by  
the Court;**
- (vi) he shall not seek frequent exemptions or  
adjournments;**
- (vii) he shall mark his attendance at PS Sangam  
Vihar on every 1<sup>st</sup> day of the calender month;**
- (viii) he shall not commit any other offence.**

**The present 5<sup>th</sup> bail application of applicant-  
accused Ved Prakash @ Lala stands disposed of accordingly.**

Copy of the Order be given *dasti* to Ld. LAC for the  
applicant-accused. Copy of the Order be dispatched to the Jail  
Superintendent concerned and IO.

**(Vrinda Kumari)  
ASJ-02 (South)  
New Delhi/25.05.2023**