

CNR No. DLST01-001362-2021
SC No. 52 of 2022
State Vs Dinesh Kumar & Ors.
FIR No. 912/2013
PS Mehrauli

27.05.2023

Present: None for State.
Accused Dinesh Kumar absent.
Accused Nirmal, Dhruv and Harish on bail.
Sh. S. S. Tripathy and Sh. Abhinav Chaudhary, Ld. Counsels
for all accused.
Sh. Chandan Gupta, Ld. Counsel for complainant.
PW/Complainant Amit Balhara in person.

*Ld. Additional PP for State is stated to be on leave today. Ld.
Substitute Addl. PP is stated to be unavailable being busy in his regular
Court.*

Exemption application of accused Dinesh Kumar has been
moved on medical ground.

Heard. Record perused.

Accused Dinesh Kumar is exempted from appearance only
for today through the counsel present today in the Court on his behalf
subject to the conditions that he shall have no objection if proceedings are
conducted in his absence and that he shall not dispute his identity.

The present case is the cross FIR in respect of the same
incident which is subject matter of case FIR No. 834/2013 PS Mehrauli
titled as State Vs Amit Balhara & Ors. The proceedings in case FIR No.
834/2013 have been stayed vide ***Order dated 18.04.2023*** of ***Hon'ble***

Contd....

:2:

High Court of Delhi in Crl. Rev. P. 431/2023 titled as Dinesh Kumar Vs State & Ors.

Since the present case is to be tried together with case FIR No. 834/2013 PS Mehrauli, this matter is also adjourned for recording of evidence.

In these circumstances, PW/Complainant Amit Balhara is discharged unexamined only for today.

Let PW Sh. Amit Balhara (mentioned at Serial No. 01 in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the IO for next date of hearing.

MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned through the IO for next date of hearing.

IO be also summoned through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing.

Now to come up for PE on **07.10.2023**.

(Vrinda Kumari)
ASJ-02 (South)
New Delhi/27.05.2023