

SC No. 173/2021

State Vs. Ved Prakash @ Lala and Ors

FIR No. 92/2020, PS Sangam Vihar

07.08.2024

Present: Sh. L D Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused Ved Prakash @ Lala produced from JC (on bail in this case).
Accused Mohit Gujjar and Aakash Sharma are present.
Accused Ajay Awana @ Chintu is absent.
Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. DCLADC for accused Ved Prakash @ Lala.
Sh. Dalip Singh, Ld. Counsel for injured/PW Radhey Shyam along with brother Sh. Bhujvir of PW/injured Radhey Shyam.

Matter is listed for prosecution evidence.

Injured/PW Radhey Shyam is served but not present. It is submitted that he was informed about the summons through telephone yesterday only and due to old age and illness, he could not appear today.

Accused Ajay Awana @ Chintu is absent.

Let NBWs be issued against the accused Ajay Awana @ Chintu along with notice to his surety through SHO concerned, returnable for 04.09.2024.

At this stage, accused Ved Prakash @ Lala submits that he fears for his life as he has enmity with many gangs (jethli gang, gogi gang, bishnoi gang etc) and therefore, he may be provided high risk security in the jail and while going to and from the court.

Let a report from the concerned jail superintendent in this regard be called for 14.08.2024.

(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/07.08.2024