

SC No.173/2021

State Vs. Ved Prakash @ Lala and Ors

FIR no.92/2020, PS Sangam Vihar

01.08.2026

Present: Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.

Accused Ved Prakash produced from JC (jail no.15) (on bail in this case).

Accused Aakash Sharma produced from JC (jail no.1) (on bail in this case).

Accused Ajay and Mohit are present.

Sh. Shahnawaz Malik, Ld. Counsel for accused Ajay.

Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. DCLADC for accused Ved Prakash and Mohit.

Matter is listed for further PE.

PWs SI Ajeet Kumar and SI Salman Ahmed have sent their exemption request as they have to go to Patiala House Courts. Exemption request is allowed.

PWs SI Ajeet Kumar and SI Salman Ahmed be again summoned for next date of hearing.

MHC(M) with case property, if any be also summoned for next date of hearing.

At this stage, accused Ajay Awana @ Chintu submits that legal aid service may be provided to him.

Sh. Tariq Hashim, Advocate present in the court is appointed as legal aid counsel for accused Ajay Awana @ Chintu in the present case.

Put up for further PE on 16.11.2026.

Copy of this order be sent to Ld. Secretary, DLSA, South for information and compliance.

At this stage, an application is filed by SI Rahul Malan, 2nd I/C, Judicial Saket Lock up requesting for production

of UTP Ved Prakash @ Lala from video conferencing.

Heard. Application perused.

In view of the submissions made in the application, the same is allowed. The concerned jail superintendent is directed to produce the accused Ved Prakash @ Lala through VC till further direction.

Copy of this order be sent to the concerned jail superintendent for information and compliance.

(SAMAR VISHAL)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/01.08.2026